HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

March 12, 2007 Hearing Room 357

8:30 AM Tapes 74-75

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Kevin Cameron

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Betty Komp

Rep. Wayne Krieger

Rep. Tobias Read

Darian Stanford, Counsel
Bill Taylor, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

HB 2741 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2782 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2124 Work Session
HB 2311 Work Session
HB 2766 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T4A 003 Chair Macpherson calls the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m.

HB 2741 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

010
029

093
102
122
126
132
133
167

T4A 173
189

200
202
203
219

Darian Stanford, Counsel

Chuck Sparks, Senior Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah
County (EXHIBIT A)

Chair Macpherson

Sparks

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Barker

Sparks

Chair Macpherson

Sparks

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Barker

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2741 to the floor with a



DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BARKER will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2782 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

245
255

380
390
401
418
428
430
75A 029
048
056
065

HB 2124- WORK SESSION
079
091
093
106
112
116

75A 117
118
121
123

HB 2311- WORK SESSION
132
165

Darian Stanford, Counsel

Rob Bovett, Oregon narcotics Enforcement Association
(EXHIBIT B)

Mike Dingeman, Oregon State Police

Chair Macpherson

Bovett

Chair Macpherson

Bovett

Chair Macpherson

Bovett

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2782 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. KRIEGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Bill Taylor, Counsel (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Macpherson

Taylor

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Cameron

Chair

Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2124 -1
amendments dated 2/27/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2124 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. CAMERON will lead discussion on the floor.

Bill Taylor, Counsel (EXHIBIT D & E)
Chair Macpherson



172
193
196
199
204
226
237
246
258
283
292
304
309
310
327
329
337
344
347
359
370
375
75A 428
74B 003
004

008
010

HB 2766- PUBLIC HEARING
025

033
102
109
135
140
160
169
179
188
195

Jim Markee, Oregon Mortgage Lenders Association
Chair Macpherson

Sara Gates, Judicial Department

Rep. Flores

Taylor

Rep. Flores

Taylor

Chair Macpherson

Gates

Rep. Komp

Gates

Rep. Komp

Gates

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Komp

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson

Gates

Rep. Cameron

Gates

Markee

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves to adopt HB 2311 -1
amendments to resolve conflict dated 3/06/07 and -2
amendments dated 3/06/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2311 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Darian Stanford, Counsel

Rep. John Lim , House Representative District 50
Rep. Bonamici

Seth Hatmaker, Chief of Staff, Rep. John Lim
Rep. Lim

Rep. Barker

Rep. Cameron

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Cameron

Rep. Bonamici

Stanford



213
223
232
244
247
259

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Lim
Stanford

Rep. Bonamici
Stanford

Chair Macpherson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mmYQw>

Tom Hedberg, Department of Justice (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 9:50 a.m.

HB 2741, Written Testimony, Chuck Sparks, 1p

HB 2782, Written Testimony and Statistics, Rob Bovett, Spp
HB 2124, -1 amendments, Staff, 6p

HB 2311, -1 amendments, Staff, 1p

HB 2311, -2 amendments, Staff, 1p

HB 2124, Written Testimony, Tom Hedberg, 1p



