HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

March 12, 2007 Hearing Room 357 8:30 AM Tapes 74-75

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
	Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Betty Komp
	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Tobias Read
STAFF PRESENT:	Darian Stanford, Counsel
	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant
M I II I	

Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2741 Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2782 Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2124 Work Session
	HB 2311 Work Session
	HB 2766 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
74A	003	Chair Macpherson calls the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m.
HB 2741 – PU	BLIC HEARING ANI) WORK SESSION
	010	Darian Stanford, Counsel
	029	Chuck Sparks, Senior Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah
		County (EXHIBIT A)
	093	Chair Macpherson
	102	Sparks
	122	Rep. Barker
	126	Chair Macpherson
	132	Rep. Barker
	133	Sparks
	167	Chair Macpherson
74A	173	Sparks
	189	Chair Macpherson
	200	Rep. Whisnant
	202	Rep. Barker
	203	Chair Macpherson
	219	Rep. Barker
		MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2741 to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0 Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BARKER will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2782 – PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

	245	Darian Stanford, Counsel
	255	Rob Bovett, Oregon narcotics Enforcement Association
		(EXHIBIT B)
	380	Mike Dingeman, Oregon State Police
	390	Chair Macpherson
	401	Bovett
	418	Chair Macpherson
	428	Bovett
	430	Chair Macpherson
75A	029	Bovett
	048	Chair Macpherson
	056	Rep. Whisnant
	065	Chair Macpherson
		MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2782 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KRIEGER will lead discussion on the floor.

<u>HB 2124- W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	079	Bill Taylor, Counsel (EXHIBIT C)
	091	Chair Macpherson
	093	Taylor
	106	Chair Macpherson
	112	Rep. Cameron
	116	Chair
75A	117	Rep. Cameron
	118	Chair Macpherson
	121	Rep. Cameron
	123	Chair Macpherson
		MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2124 -1
		amendments dated 2/27/07.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2124 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. CAMERON will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2311- W	ORK SESSION	
	132	Bill Taylor, Counsel (EXHIBIT D & E)
	165	Chair Macpherson

	172	Jim Markee, Oregon Mortgage Lenders Association
	193	Chair Macpherson
	196	Sara Gates, Judicial Department
	199	Rep. Flores
	204	Taylor
	226	Rep. Flores
	237	Taylor
	246	Chair Macpherson
	258	Gates
	283	Rep. Komp
	292	Gates
	304	Rep. Komp
	309	Gates
	310	Chair Macpherson
	327	Rep. Komp
	329	Chair Macpherson
	337	Rep. Cameron
	344	Chair Macpherson
	347	Gates
	359	Rep. Cameron
	370	Gates
	375	Markee
75A	428	Chair Macpherson
74B	003	Rep. Whisnant
	004	Chair Macpherson
	008	Rep. Whisnant
	010	Chair Macpherson
		MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves to adopt HB 2311 -1
		amendments to resolve conflict dated 3/06/07 and -2
		amendments dated 3/06/07.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves HB 2311 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0 Chair Maanharson
		Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2766- PUBLIC HEARING		
	025	Darian Stanford, Counsel

IC HEAKING	
025	Darian Stanford, Counsel
033	Rep. John Lim, House Representative District 50
102	Rep. Bonamici
109	Seth Hatmaker, Chief of Staff, Rep. John Lim
135	Rep. Lim
140	Rep. Barker
160	Rep. Cameron
169	Rep. Whisnant
179	Rep. Cameron
188	Rep. Bonamici
195	Stanford

213	Chair Macpherson
223	Rep. Lim
232	Stanford
244	Rep. Bonamici
247	Stanford
259	Chair Macpherson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Tom Hedberg, Department of Justice **(EXHIBIT F)** Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 9:50 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2741, Written Testimony, Chuck Sparks, 1p
- B. HB 2782, Written Testimony and Statistics, Rob Bovett, 5pp
- C. HB 2124, -1 amendments, Staff, 6p
- D. HB 2311, -1 amendments, Staff, 1p
- E. HB 2311, -2 amendments, Staff, 1p
- F. HB 2124, Written Testimony, Tom Hedberg, 1p